

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2023

---

---

CEDRIC THEODIS HOBBS, Jr.,

Petitioner,

-v-

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

---

---

STERLING ROZEAR\*  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
Sterling.P.Rozear@nccourts.org

GLENN GERDING  
Appellate Defender  
Glenn.Gerding@nccourts.org

Office of the Appellate Defender  
123 West Main Street, Suite 500  
Durham, North Carolina 27701  
(919) 354-7210

*\*Counsel of Record*

## INDEX

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
INDEX.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    The <i>Batson</i> objections and the State’s initial justifications .....	6
II.    The Appellate Process .....	8
III.    The Remand Hearing .....	8
IV.    The August 13, 2020 Order .....	10
V.    The Supreme Court of North Carolina’s final decision .....	10
REASONS WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE .....	11
I.    This Court has, in every case involving a comparative juror analysis, rejected a striking party’s attempt to offer post-hoc explanations for accepting comparable jurors based on their unrelated “favorable characteristics.” North Carolina has joined several circuits and states in ignoring this Court’s precedent .....	12
II.    A comparative juror analysis must focus on whether a striking party’s justifications for a strike also apply to jurors who were accepted by that party .....	12
III.    It is inappropriate to consider post-hoc justifications for a strike.....	15
IV.    The Supreme Court of North Carolina has violated both of these rules .....	15

V.	Some lower courts have dutifully followed this Court's guidance in the <i>Batson</i> line of cases. North Carolina and other state and federal courts, however, continue to defy this Court's <i>Batson</i> mandate .....	17
VI.	This Court's intervention is required to ensure lower courts act properly to eradicate racial discrimination from jury selection.....	20
VII.	Mr. Hobbs' case provides the ideal vehicle for deciding this issue.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	21
<b>APPENDIX A</b>	Trial court order denying Mr. Hobbs' <i>Batson</i> claims on remand, entered August 13, 2020.	
<b>APPENDIX B</b>	Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina entered April 6, 2023, denying Mr. Hobbs' direct appeal.	
<b>APPENDIX C</b>	Order of the Supreme Court of North Carolina entered on April 26, 2023, issuing mandate.	
<b>APPENDIX D</b>	Docket sheet reflecting entry of June 21, 2023, order extending the time to file the Petition for Writ of Certiorari until September 23, 2023.	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	i, 2-4, 6-12, 15, 17-21
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2773 (2019) .....	19
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	13-15
<i>Harper v. Lumpkin</i> , 64 F.4th 684 (5th Cir. 2023) , <i>petition filed</i> , No. 23-5089 (U.S. July 5, 2023) .....	19
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	18
<i>McGahee v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>People v. Mack</i> , 538 N.E.2d 1107 (Ill. 1989) .....	20
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> , 365 P.3d 790 (Cal. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 122 (2016) .....	20
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 384 N.C. 126, 884 S.E.2d 674 (2023) .....	2

<i>State v. Clegg,</i> 380 N.C. 127, 867 S.E.2d 885 (2022) .....	2, 3
<i>State v. Hobbs,</i> 374 N.C. 345, 841 S.E.2d 492 (2020) .....	8
<i>State v. Hobbs,</i> 384 N.C. 144, 884 S.E.2d 639 (2023) .....	2, 4, 10, 11, 17
<i>State v. Porter,</i> 326 N.C. 489, 391 S.E.2d 144 (1990) .....	20
<i>State v. Richardson,</i> No. 272A14, 2023 N.C. LEXIS 586 (N.C. Sep. 1, 2023).....	2
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 375 N.C. 173, 846 S.E.2d 711 (2020) .....	2
<i>State v. Ruth,</i> 384 N.C. 185, 884 S.E.2d 747 (2023) .....	2
<i>State v. Waring,</i> 364 N.C. 433, 701 S.E.2d 615 (2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Barnette,</i> 644 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mikhel,</i> 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4

### **Other Authorities**

Daniel R. Pollitt and Brittany P. Warren, <i>Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina's Remarkable Appellate Batson Record</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957 (2016) .....	2, 3, 20
--	----------

### **Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10 .....	1
S. Ct. R. 12 .....	1
S. Ct. R. 13 .....	1
S. Ct. R. 14 .....	1

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
